Maine law.
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COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, YORK.—FERRIES.—INDICTMENTS.

Chapter 135,

An act additional to chapter seventy-eight of the revised statutes changing the time
of holding the court of county commissioners for the county of York.

DBe it enacted by the Senate and House of Representotives in Legis-
lature assembled, as follows :

Seer. 1. The county commissioners for the county of York shall
hold a session at Alfred within and for said county, on the second
Tuesday of April annually, instead of on the day now provided by
law.

Szer. 2. All matters and things returnable to, and which would
but for the provisions of this act, have day at the term of said court
provided to be held in said county on the Tuesday next preceding the
last Monday of May, shall be returnable to, and have day at the
term of said court to be held on the second Tuesday of April next,

Seer. 8. All parts of the act to which this is additional incon-
sistent with this act, are hereby vepealed; and this act shall take
effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 17, 1860.]

Chapter 1386,
An act additional to chapter twenty of the revised statutes in relation to ferries.

Be il enacled by the Senale and House of Representatives tn Legis-
lature assemdled, as follows : :

Any person furnishing for hire, a boat or other craft, for the
purpose of transporting passengeré over any ferry established by
law, shall be subject to the same penalties provided for the protec-
tion of ferries, by chapter twenty, section six of the revised statutes.

{Approved March 17, 1860.]

Chapter 13%7.
An act for the more speedy trial of indictments,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis-
lature assembled, as follows :

Any person indicted is entitled to a speedy, public and impar-
tial trial, according to the provisions of the constitution, although
he may never have been arrested, provided he demands the same in
person in open court.

{Approved March 17, 1860.]
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